Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LCMXO2-1200ZE-2MG132C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Bank 1 2 3 3 0 1 4
Bank 2 2 3 3 1 2 4
Bank 3 3 3 3 0 1 1
Bank 4 0 0 0 0 0 2
Bank 5 0 0 0 0 0 1
VCC 2 4 4 2 2 8
GND 8 10 12 2 2 24
NC 1 1 8 0 0 1
Reserved for Configuration 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total Count of Bonded Pins 100 132 144 25 32 256
1. Lattice recommends soldering the central thermal pad onto the top PCB ground for improved thermal resistance.
5-4
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1TG100C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2TG100C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3TG100C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1MG132C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2MG132C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3MG132C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1TG144C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2TG144C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3TG144C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1BG256C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2BG256C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3BG256C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-1FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-2FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000ZE-3FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1QN84C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2QN84C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3QN84C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free QFN 84 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1MG132C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2MG132C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3MG132C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1TG144C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2TG144C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3TG144C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1BG256C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2BG256C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3BG256C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1BG332C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2BG332C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3BG332C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-1FG484C 4320 1.2 V –1 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-2FG484C 4320 1.2 V –2 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-4000ZE-3FG484C 4320 1.2 V –3 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
5-7
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-1200HC-4SG32C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free QFN  32 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-5SG32C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free QFN  32 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-6SG32C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free QFN  32 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-4TG100C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-5TG100C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-6TG100C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-4MG132C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-5MG132C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-6MG132C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-4TG144C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-5TG144C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-1200HC-6TG144C 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage Grade Package  Leads Temp.
LCMXO2-1200UHC-4FTG256C 1280 2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-1200UHC-5FTG256C 1280 2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-1200UHC-6FTG256C 1280 2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000HC-4TG100C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-5TG100C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-6TG100C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-4MG132C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-5MG132C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-6MG132C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-4TG144C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-5TG144C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-6TG144C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-4BG256C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-5BG256C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-6BG256C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-4FTG256C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-5FTG256C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HC-6FTG256C 2112  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
5-10
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
High-Performance Commercial Grade Devices without Voltage Regulator, Halogen Free
(RoHS) Packaging
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000HE-4TG100C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5TG100C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6TG100C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-4TG144C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5TG144C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6TG144C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-4MG132C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5MG132C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6MG132C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-4BG256C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5BG256C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6BG256C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-4FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-5FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-2000HE-6FTG256C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000UHE-4FG484C 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-2000UHE-5FG484C 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
LCMXO2-2000UHE-6FG484C 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 COM
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-4000HE-4TG144C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5TG144C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6TG144C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4MG132C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5MG132C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6MG132C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4BG256C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4MG184C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 184 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5MG184C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 184 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6MG184C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 184 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5BG256C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6BG256C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-6FTG256C 4320 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-4BG332C 4320 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
LCMXO2-4000HE-5BG332C 4320 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 COM
5-18
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-4000HC-4QN84I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free QFN 84 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-5QN84I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free QFN 84 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-6QN84I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free QFN 84 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-4TG144I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-5TG144I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-6TG144I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-4MG132I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-5MG132I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-6MG132I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-4BG256I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-5BG256I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-6BG256I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-4FTG256I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-5FTG256I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-6FTG256I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-4BG332I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-5BG332I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-6BG332I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-4FG484I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-5FG484I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 IND
LCMXO2-4000HC-6FG484I 4320  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 IND
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-7000HC-4TG144I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-5TG144I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-6TG144I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-4BG256I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-5BG256I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-6BG256I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-4FTG256I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-5FTG256I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-6FTG256I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-4BG332I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-5BG332I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-6BG332I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 332 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-4FG400I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 400 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-5FG400I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 400 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-6FG400I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 400 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-4FG484I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-5FG484I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 IND
LCMXO2-7000HC-6FG484I 6864  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 IND
5-19
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-1200HC-4TG100IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-5TG100IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-6TG100IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-4MG132IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-5MG132IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-6MG132IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-4TG144IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-5TG144IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-1200HC-6TG144IR11 1280  2.5 V / 3.3 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
1. Specifications for the “LCMXO2-1200HC-speed package IR1” are the same as the “LCMXO2-1200ZE-speed package I” devices respec-
tively, except as specified in the R1 Device Specifications section of this data sheet.
5-20
Ordering Information
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
High Performance Industrial Grade Devices Without Voltage Regulator, Halogen Free
(RoHS) Packaging
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000HE-4TG100I 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-5TG100I 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-6TG100I 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP  100 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-4MG132I 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-5MG132I 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-6MG132I 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-4TG144I 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-5TG144I 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-6TG144I 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-4BG256I 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-5BG256I 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-6BG256I 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-4FTG256I 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-5FTG256I 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2-2000HE-6FTG256I 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free ftBGA 256 IND
Part Number  LUTs  Supply Voltage  Grade  Package  Leads  Temp.
LCMXO2-2000UHE-4FG484I 2112 1.2 V –4 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 IND
LCMXO2-2000UHE-5FG484I 2112 1.2 V –5 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 IND
LCMXO2-2000UHE-6FG484I 2112 1.2 V –6 Halogen-Free fpBGA 484 IND
7-5
Revision History
MachXO2 Family Data Sheet
January 2013 02.0 Introduction Updated the total number IOs to include JTAGENB.
Architecture Supported Output Standards table – Added 3.3 VCCIO (Typ.) to LVDS
row.
Changed SRAM CRC Error Detection to Soft Error Detection.
DC and Switching
Characteristics
Power Supply Ramp Rates table – Updated Units column for tRAMP
symbol.
Added new Maximum sysIO Buffer Performance table.
sysCLOCK PLL Timing table – Updated Min. column values for fIN,
fOUT, fOUT2 and fPFD parameters. Added tSPO parameter. Updated
footnote 6.
MachXO2 Oscillator Output Frequency table – Updated symbol name
for tSTABLEOSC.
DC Electrical Characteristics table – Updated conditions for IIL, IIH
symbols.
Corrected parameters tDQVBS and tDQVAS
Corrected MachXO2 ZE parameters tDVADQ and tDVEDQ
Pinout Information Included the MachXO2-4000HE 184 csBGA package.
Ordering Information Updated part number.
April 2012 01.9 Architecture Removed references to TN1200.
Ordering Information Updated the Device Status portion of the MachXO2 Part Number
Description to include the 50 parts per reel for the WLCSP package.
Added new part number and footnote 2 for LCMXO2-1200ZE-
1UWG25ITR50.
Updated footnote 1 for LCMXO2-1200ZE-1UWG25ITR.
Supplemental
Information
Removed references to TN1200.
March 2012 01.8 Introduction Added 32 QFN packaging information to Features bullets and